On February 16, 2023, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bonds, the Company
issued a notice through the relevant clearing systems to all holders of Bonds, the Trustee and the
Principal Agent in connection with the early redemption of all outstanding Bonds.

The Company has exercised its option to redeem all the outstanding Bonds in full on April 4, 2023 at
the price of U.S.$104,519.38 for each U.S.$100,000 principal amount in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Bonds. Accordingly, there are no outstanding Bonds in issue following the
abovementioned redemption as at April 4, 2023. The Company has applied to the Stock Exchange
for the withdrawal of the listing of the Bonds. Such withdrawal of listing became effective upon the
closure of business on April 17, 2023. For further details, please refer to the announcement of the
Company dated March 15, 2023 and April 4, 2023.

Directors’ Report

90 WuXi AppTec Co., Ltd.  Annual Report 2022

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to the
full redemption of the Bonds on April 4, 2023, with reference to the shareholding structure of the
Company as at December 31, 2022 and assuming no further issuance of Shares by the Company:

As at December 31, 2022

Immediately prior to the full
redemption of the Bonds on April 4,

2023

Shareholder
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total issued
share capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total issued
share capital

Subscribers of the
Convertible Bonds H 25,185,790 0.85% 32,464,234 1.09%

Other Shareholders A 2,565,261,491 86.65% 2,565,261,491 86.44%
H 370,079,416 12.50% 370,079,416 12.47%

Total 2,960,526,697 100.00% 2,967,805,141 100.00%

Notes:

The approximate percentages of (i) the A Shares; (ii) the H Shares; and (iii) the total issued share capital are rounded to the
nearest two decimal places and may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

For the principal terms of the Convertible Bonds, please refer to the relevant announcements dated
September 3, 2019, September 4, 2019, September 5, 2019 and September 17, 2019 published by
the Company on the websites of the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Stock Exchange. For the
adjustments of conversion price, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated June 3,
2020 and June 7, 2021 published by the Company on website of the Stock Exchange.